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Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 
Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     December 27th, 2024 Post Time 19:10 

Weather  Intermittent Rain                            1 deg. C                          Wind:                   13 km/h E 

Track Condition Fast                    Races 1-7                            Variant:                   0 sec. 
Good                  Races 8-11                                                          1 sec. 

Number of Races      11 Qualifying races  5 J.P. Total Entries  141 

Mutual Handle $ 2 164 481 
Contact  
Vet     

Y Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour 
 
Official Veterinarian 
Dr. Julie Ballinger 

Jason Portuondo Scott Ksionzyk (remote) 
 
Training 
Tim Vanbokhurst 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Horseperson Gabriella Sasso entered into a settlement agreement and renounces 
her right to appeal regarding a certification of positive analysis for the Class IV drug 
methylprednisolone on the horse Twin B Archie from Race 4 on December 9th, 2024. A 
monetary penalty of $500 and a full suspension from January 3rd, 2025, to January 5th, 
2025, was applied. All purse money must be returned, and Ms. Sasso must complete the 
AGCO Equine Medication Use and Awareness program. Ruling #2962405. 
Trainer transfers were approved on the horses Acapulco Sunburn and Roman Gladiator 
leaving the Darveau and Gallant stables respectively and entering the Brett Lester stable. 
Races: 
Race 1: #4 Foxhunt finished with broken equipment. (headpole) 
Race 2: Clear. 
Race 3: #2 Tribal Dancer, finished 5th, was inside two pylons around the first turn but was 
not lapped on at the finish, no placings needed. 
Race 4: Clear. 
Race 5: Driver Tyler Jones was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.19, did allow his foot to 
come in contact with the horse in the stretch while driving #5 Longshot Panic. First offence 
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in a 365-day period. $100 monetary penalty. Ruling # 2962465. 
Race 6: Clear. 
Race 7: Clear. 
Race 8: Clear. 
Race 9: Clear. 
Race 10: Clear. 
Race 11: Race was manually timed, start and finish times verified. Middle fractions may 
have had a discrepancy. 
Claims: None 
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